Please Note
i
ii

Vi

Commission For Communications Regulation - Invoices over €20,000

Supplier

Cartesian Limited

Office of Public Works

MRBI Market Research Ltd

MRBI Market Research Ltd

TERA Consultants

ODIN Consultants Ltd

ODIN Consultants Ltd

ODIN Consultants Ltd

Red C Research & Marketing Ltd

Friends First

Hibernia Reit Plc

Analysys Mason Limited

Hibernia Reit Plc

ODIN Consultants Ltd

Oxera Consulting LLP

Philip Lee Solicitors

Cullen International SA

Smith Institute for Industrial Mathematics and System Engineering
Smith Institute for Industrial Mathematics and System Engineering
The Economic and Social Research Institute
Advanced Wireless Technologies Group Ltd
European Communications Office
Department of Communications, Climate Action & Environment
Abtran Ltd

Abtran Ltd

Hibernia Reit Plc

William Fry

larnréd Eireann

Mercer (Ireland) Ltd

Hibernia Reit Plc

Frontier Economics

Frontier Economics

ODIN Consultants Ltd

Strategy Analytics

Idiro Technologies

Mason Hayes & Curran

Analysys Mason Limited

Paul Gallagher SC

Hibernia Reit Plc

Frontier Economics

Jacobs, Cordova & Associates Europe
Barstown Commercial Park

Mercer (Ireland) Ltd

Invoices are inclusive of VAT where appropriate

Quarter 4/2016

Description

Professional Services
Rent / Service Charges etc
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Rent / Service Charges etc
Professional Services
Rent / Service Charges etc
Professional Services
Professional Services
Legal Advice

Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Rent / Service Charges etc
Legal Advice

Annual Travel Tickets (recouped from staff)
Professional Services
Rent / Service Charges etc
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Legal Advice

Professional Services
Legal Advice

Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services

Total

Supplies subject to Withholding Tax will have it deducted at point of payment which may decrease

the amount actually paid to under €20,000

Penalty Interest may be added at point of payment for late payments over 30 days (or whatever is
agreed with the supplier) which will increase the payment. In addition, if the penalty interest

amount calculated goes over €125 it is then subject to DIRT.

Although an Invoice may have been raised it is possible that no payment has been made yet
The report includes invoices for good or services and does not include reimbursements.
Some Invoices may be excluded if their publication would be precluded under Freedom of Information legislation

Total

376,228.00
298,535.12
125,658.33
124,114.82
118,615.00
115,919.52
113,466.13
110,096.97
105,903.00
87,900.30
84,694.26
78,103.13
72,243.96
71,206.69
68,809.50
58,900.67
57,750.00
53,390.00
53,200.00
50,000.00
45,857.19
44,899.01
40,455.13
36,344.04
36,344.04
36,336.58
36,219.75
34,609.00
30,716.11
30,260.29
29,700.00
29,700.00
28,456.84
26,900.00
25,138.13
24,607.98
24,082.00
23,370.00
22,791.90
22,480.00
22,029.30
20,907.54
20,818.43

__ 2917,75866_




