Commission For Communications Regulation - Invoices over €20,000

Quarter 4/2016

Supplier	Description	Total
Cartesian Limited	Professional Services	376,228.00
Office of Public Works	Rent / Service Charges etc	298,535.12
MRBI Market Research Ltd	Professional Services	125,658.33
MRBI Market Research Ltd	Professional Services	124,114.82
TERA Consultants	Professional Services	118,615.00
ODIN Consultants Ltd	Professional Services	115,919.52
ODIN Consultants Ltd	Professional Services	113,466.13
ODIN Consultants Ltd	Professional Services	110,096.97
Red C Research & Marketing Ltd	Professional Services	105,903.00
Friends First	Professional Services	87,900.30
Hibernia Reit Plc	Rent / Service Charges etc	84,694.26
Analysys Mason Limited	Professional Services	78,103.13
Hibernia Reit Plc	Rent / Service Charges etc	72,243.96
ODIN Consultants Ltd	Professional Services	71,206.69
Oxera Consulting LLP	Professional Services	68,809.50
Philip Lee Solicitors	Legal Advice	58,900.67
Cullen International SA	Professional Services	57,750.00
Smith Institute for Industrial Mathematics and System Engineering	Professional Services	53,390.00
Smith Institute for Industrial Mathematics and System Engineering	Professional Services	53,200.00
The Economic and Social Research Institute	Professional Services	50,000.00
Advanced Wireless Technologies Group Ltd	Professional Services	45,857.19
European Communications Office	Professional Services	44,899.01
Department of Communications, Climate Action & Environment	Professional Services	40,455.13
Abtran Ltd	Professional Services	36,344.04
Abtran Ltd	Professional Services	36,344.04
Hibernia Reit Plc	Rent / Service Charges etc	36,336.58
William Fry	Legal Advice	36,219.75
larnród Éireann	Annual Travel Tickets (recouped from staff)	34,609.00
Mercer (Ireland) Ltd	Professional Services	30,716.11
Hibernia Reit Plc	Rent / Service Charges etc	30,260.29
Frontier Economics	Professional Services	29,700.00
Frontier Economics	Professional Services	29,700.00
ODIN Consultants Ltd	Professional Services	28,456.84
Strategy Analytics	Professional Services	26,900.00
Idiro Technologies	Professional Services	25,138.13
Mason Hayes & Curran	Legal Advice	24,607.98
Analysys Mason Limited	Professional Services	24,082.00
Paul Gallagher SC	Legal Advice	23,370.00
Hibernia Reit Plc	Professional Services	22,791.90
Frontier Economics	Professional Services	22,480.00
Jacobs, Cordova & Associates Europe	Professional Services	22,029.30
Barstown Commercial Park	Professional Services	20,907.54
Mercer (Ireland) Ltd	Professional Services	20,818.43
	Total	2,917,758.66

Please Note

- i Invoices are inclusive of VAT where appropriate
- ii Supplies subject to Withholding Tax will have it deducted at point of payment which may decrease the amount actually paid to under €20,000
- iii Penalty Interest may be added at point of payment for late payments over 30 days (or whatever is agreed with the supplier) which will increase the payment. In addition, if the penalty interest amount calculated goes over €125 it is then subject to DIRT.
- iv Although an Invoice may have been raised it is possible that no payment has been made yet
- The report includes invoices for good or services and does not include reimbursements.
- Some Invoices may be excluded if their publication would be precluded under Freedom of Information legislation